PRINTED: 12/22/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345270	B. WING			11/19/2015	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RUC		21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 18 LAUREL CREEK COURT PRUCE PINE, NC 28777		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 241 SS=D	manner and in an envenhances each reside full recognition of his  This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interviews, the facility 1 resident observed of (Resident #20).  The findings included Resident #20 was ad 08/09/06. His diagnost Alzheimer's Disease, His quarterly Minimur coded him with sever and requiring extensificativities of daily living.  On 11/16/15 at 5:20 is prepared Resident #20 once the items were applied, NA #3 begar she fed Resident #20 observed to scoop up and then feed it to the blow on his spoonfuls.  On 11/16/15 at 5:32 is blowing directly on Resident #20 on 11/16/16 at 5:32 is blowing directly on Resident #20 on 1	note care for residents in a vironment that maintains or ent's dignity and respect in or her individuality.  The is not met as evidenced on the individuality.  The is not met as evidenced on the individuality for during dining on 1 of 4 halls of the individuality for during dining on 1 of 4 halls.  The individuality on the individuality for during dining on 1 of 4 halls.  The individuality on the individu	F2	241	1. Corrective action has been accomplished with regards to resident a by completing an in-service with NA #3 concerning dignity and respect of individuals during meal times and while assisting residents with eating, by the DON.  2. Facility residents have the potential be affected by the same alleged deficie practice; therefore the DON/ADON/Unit Manger will monitor to assure dignity ar respect are maintained during meals ar when staff are assisting residents with eating.  3. Measures put in place to ensure that the alleged deficient practice does not recur include; The DON/ADON/Unit Manager will monitor dining daily for 1 week, then will monitor 1 meal perday f 1 week, then 3 meals per week for 3 weeks and then 4 times a month for 2 months to ensure dignity and respect a maintained during meals and when staff are assisting residents with eating. If issues are noted during monitoring, retraining of staff will immediately take	to nt t nd nd	12/17/15
	was taught, she state	d that she did not blow on			place. DON/ADON/Unit Manger will		
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

12/17/2015

**Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDIN		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345270	B. WING		11/19/2015
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  R HEALTH & REHAB/SF	RUC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 218 LAUREL CREEK COURT SPRUCE PINE, NC 28777	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 241 F 242 SS=E	cheek to test the tem hot to her so she blev avoid burning Reside would be alright with food, she responded  Interview with the Dir at 10:44 AM revealed for proper temperatur stated it was unaccepresidents' food.  483.15(b) SELF-DET MAKE CHOICES  The resident has the schedules, and health her interests, assessinteract with member inside and outside the about aspects of his dare significant to the interest of the second	d normally held it up to her perature. She stated it felt w on it to cool the soup to nt #20. When asked if she someone blowing on her "no."  ector of Nursing on 11/19/15 I that the food was checked the by dietary staff. She otable for staff to blow onto the staff to blow onto the staff to blow onto the staff to choose activities, in care consistent with his or ments, and plans of care; is of the community both the facility; and make choices or her life in the facility that resident.  The staff to blow onto the staff to bl	F 24	educate all nursing staff on dignity an respect.  4. The DON or ADON will report and review the results of the monitoring with the QAPI Committee for 3 months. To QAPI Committee will evaluate the resoft the monitoring and recommend an changes to or continuation of monitor needed.	t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t
	-	ses included malnutrition,		#133 by individually interviewing then	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345270	B. WING			11/	19/2015
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S <sup>-</sup>	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/	13/2013
				2.	18 LAUREL CREEK COURT		
BRIAN CT	R HEALTH & REHAB/S	PRUC		s	PRUCE PINE, NC 28777		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 242	Continued From pag	ge 2	F	242			
	depression, and psychotic disorder.				completing a food preference checklist		
	asprossion, and poyenous disorder.				identifying like and dislikes. Dislike ha		
	Review of the annua	al Minimum Data Set (MDS)			been printed on the individual meal tra		
		coded Resident #23 with			cards to assist staff to ensure preferen	ces	
	intact cognition and	being independent to limited			are being honored and individual care		
		or most activities of daily			plans have been updated to reflect		
	living (ADLs). Further review of the MDS noted				individual preferences.		
	the resident had a weight of 103 pounds with a						
	weight loss of 5% or more in the last month and no swallowing disorder.				2. Facility residents have potential to b	<del>2</del>	
	no swallowing disord	uer.			affected by the same alleged deficient practice therefore; The DON/ADON/Ur	\i+	
	Review of a care pla	an updated on 10/27/15			Manager will complete an audit of	III.	
	revealed Resident #23 was independent with				residents preferences to include choice	25	
		I weight loss of 9 pounds in 1			related to showers. The Dietary manage		
	month related to poo	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			has audited the current resident		
	-	ny dislikes. The goal was for			population to identify that food		
	the resident to have	a 1 to 2 pound weight gain			preferences are documented and		
	,	the next review on 01/27/16.			honored. MDS will complete and audit	of	
		ed: provide diet as ordered,			all residents to insure individual		
		eferred foods, and determine			preferences are honored and		
	ner likes and dislikes	likes and dislikes.			documented.		
	On 11/17/15 at 8:30	AM, Resident #23 was			3. Measure put in place to ensure that	the	
		reakfast tray which consisted			alleged deficient practice does not recu		
		oatmeal, a biscuit covered			include; the implementation of a	ĺ	
	with gravy, and a ca	rton of milk.			preference screening assessment to be	Э	
					included in the admission and complete	ed	
		ek at a glance" breakfast			prior to admission by the Admissions		
		ndicated scrambled eggs,			Coordinator, to ensure the resident's ri	ght	
	oatmeal, biscuit, and	cream gravy.			to make choices consistent with their		
	On 11/18/15 at 9:10	AM, Resident #23 was			interests, specifically, honoring choices		
		reakfast tray which obtained			related to food preference and shower schedules. The preference screening	ĺ	
		lices of bacon, a piece of			assessment will be reviewed at the 72	ĺ	
	toast, and a carton of				hour Care Conference, by the Social		
		<del>.</del>			Worker, to ensure accuracy of	ĺ	
	A review of the "wee	ek at a glance" breakfast			preferences and preferences will be	ĺ	
		ndicated scrambled eggs,			reflected in the care plan. Preferences	i	
grits, toast, and ba					will be reviewed, by the Social Worker,		

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICA		MEDICAID SERVICES				OMR M	<i>J.</i> 0938-0391
` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		345270	B. WING			11/	/19/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DDIAN CT	D LIEALTH & DELIAD/OF	ARLIC		21	18 LAUREL CREEK COURT		
BRIANCI	R HEALTH & REHAB/SP	RUC		S	PRUCE PINE, NC 28777		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 242	On 11/18/15 at 1:15 PM, an interview was conducted with Resident #23. She stated she preferred to have fried eggs, bacon, cold cereal,			242	quarterly with care plans. The Dietary manager will add food dislikes to the means tray cards to ensure accuracy of means being served. To ensure means professional are being benefit the		
	she drank her roomm because she hardly e breakfast tray and alv She further indicated dietary staff in regard Resident #23 stated s which were listed on	ast. Resident #23 indicated thate's coffee in the mornings ever had coffee on her ways had a carton of milk. she had spoken with the s to her likes and dislikes. She still had received foods her dislike list and still had ry morning as she had			preferences are being honored, the Dietary Manager will audit 10 meals per week for 8 random residents for 4 weethen 5 meals per week for 4 random residents for 4 weeks, then 1 meal per week for 2 random residents for 4 weether 2 random residents for 4 weether 2 random residents for 4 weether 5 random audits per week for 4 weeks, then 3 audits per week for 6 weeks, then 1 audit per week for 6 weeks,	ks, ks. 2 eks.	
	profile was reviewed dislikes, and special reprofile indicated the form Dislikes: carrot group noodles, biscuit, oath sausage, spaghetti, stikes: cold cereal of the Special Requests: brotoast, bacon, fried eg	, meatball, meatloaf, neal, pancakes, rice, quash, hot tea, and coffee.			The Administrator will review the minute from the Resident Council monthly meeting to identify concerns related to food or shower preferences and provict timely response to ensure continued compliance. RCMD will in-service, Admission Coordinator, Admission Director, DON, ADON, Social Worker, Dietary Manager and Administrator abusing the Admission Assessment Tool admission, at 72 hour care planning ar at quarterly review to determine reside preferences. The Dietary Manager will in-service dietary staff on honoring foo	de a  out on ad ent	
	pieces of bacon, fried and a cup of coffee. If roommate had given that it had not come of further stated she lov requested to have co breakfast tray. Reside eaten a cheese sand	AM, Resident #23's bserved to consist of 2 l egg, toast, a carton of milk, Resident #23 stated her her the cup of coffee and on her breakfast tray. She ed coffee and she had ffee every morning on her ent #23 indicated she had wich for dinner on 11/18/15 ray had consisted of polish			preferences by checking food tray card and dislikes. The DON/ADON/Unit Manager will in-service nursing staff or shower preferences and honoring residual shower choice.  4. The Administrator, DON and Dietary Manager will review data obtained duri audits and from concerns and analyze data and report patterns/trends to the QAPI Committee every other month fo	ds n dent / ing the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBED:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345270	B. WING _			1/19/2015	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C			
BRIAN CT	R HEALTH & REHAB/SP	RUC		218 LAUREL CREEK COURT			
BINANOI	KIILALIII & KLIIAB/OI	NOO		SPRUCE PINE, NC 28777			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 242	Continued From page	÷ 4	F 2	42			
	sausage were listed a	e further indicated rice and as part of her dislikes.  at a glance" dinner menu		six months. The QAPI Con evaluate the effectiveness plan, and will add additional based on the identification	of the above Il interventions		
	for 11/18/15 indicated rice, cabbage, and a	l polish sausage, seasoned roll.		trends/outcomes to ensure compliance.	continued		
	AM with Nurse Aide ( was aware Resident I loss. NA #5 further in likes and dislikes wer cards. She further sta Resident #23's likes a revealed she was aw coffee and she would coffee on the morning An interview was con AM with Nurse #4. Sh the resident had prob was unware of Resid dislikes. She stated s	ducted on 11/19/15 at 11:30 NA) #5. She indicated she #23 was at risk for weight dicated the resident's food e not printed on the tray sted she was unaware of and/or dislikes. NA #5 are Resident #23 loved always get her a cup of gs she was working.  ducted on 11/19/15 at 11:40 he indicated she was aware lems with weight loss but ent #23's food likes and he was unaware Resident d and/or liquids she had not					
	AM with the Dietary S unaware Resident #2 and/or liquids which w profile as likes and di resident's likes and d the tray cards. He individually week he changed the southern type meal a and served a different indicated on the "week stated the menus were and served were stated the menus were and served and se	ducted on 11/19/15 at 11:45 Gupervisor. He stated he was 3 was receiving foods were listed on her dietary slikes. He further stated a slikes were not printed on icated at least one day a menu to have more of a and his kitchen staff cooked at meal other than what was ak at a glance" menu. He are in the computer system hange the menu for the day					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION  3		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345270	B. WING	<del> </del>	11/	/19/2015	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  R HEALTH & REHAB/SF	PRUC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 218 LAUREL CREEK COURT SPRUCE PINE, NC 28777			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 242	Continued From page	e 5	F 24	12			
		islikes. He further stated he nt #23 had received food					
	07/10/14. Her diagno	s admitted to the facility on uses included malnutrition, isease, and high blood					
	dated 10/18/15 had control intact cognition and be eating and needed exactivities of daily livin the MDS noted the repounds on a mechan	rly Minimum Data Set (MDS) coded Resident #133 with being independent with extensive assistance for most g (ADLs). Further review of esident had a weight of 113 cically altered diet, known rappetite, and no swallowing					
	Resident #133 was in was only eating 32 % for the resident to har 100 to 110 pounds for included: meal assist	n dated 11/02/15 revealed independent with eating and of her meals. The goal was we a stable weight between or 90 days. Interventions ance as needed, provide termine likes and dislikes.					
	observed with her broof scrambled eggs, of with gravy, a carton of Resident #133 stated my roommate because she does not get any tray was observed to	AM, Resident #133 was eakfast tray which consisted atmeal, a biscuit covered of milk, and a cup of coffee. It always give my coffee to se I do not like coffee and Resident #133's breakfast be untouched and uneaten.					
	A review of the "weel	k at a glance" breakfast					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345270	B. WING _	<del></del>		11/19/2015	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PRUC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 218 LAUREL CREEK COURT SPRUCE PINE, NC 28777	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 242	oatmeal, biscuit, and On 11/18/15 at 8:10 observed with her brof oatmeal, applesautoast, and a carton on "they never bring meindicated she had to did not like oatmeal of they send the "same On 11/18/15 at 8:40 breakfast meal was of untouched.  A review of the "wee menu for 11/18/15 in grits, toast, and baccordille indicated the folialikes, and special profile indicated the folialikes: meatloaf, no peas, greens, oatmenoodles, spaghetti wellikes: bacon Special Requests: bit fortified cereal, baccordille (sweet teal and shake shake).  On 11/19/15 at 8:25 breakfast meal was of oatmeal, toast, scibacon, a carton of mesident #133 was of the surface	dicated scrambled eggs, cream gravy.  AM, Resident #133 was eakfast tray which consisted ace, scrambled eggs, piece of f milk. Resident #133 stated anything I will eat." She and that old thing every day."  AM, Resident #133's observed to be uneaten and which indicated eggs, on.  PM, Resident #133's dietary which indicated her likes, requests. Resident #133's following: bodles, coffee or tea, green al, pancakes, spaghetti ith meat sauce.  Teakfast (coffee, applesauce, on (every day) and lunch e) and dinner (sweet tea and any each of the complex eggs, 2 pieces of ilk, and a cup of coffee.	F 2	42			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		<b>345270</b> B. WING.		·····		11/19/2015	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PRUC	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 218 LAUREL CREEK COURT SPRUCE PINE, NC 28777			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 242	Continued From pag	ge 7 put it on my tray every	F 24	42			
	morning, so I just give	ve it to my roommate coffee and she never gets					
	observed to have ea drank the carton of r breakfast tray was u stated she had neve	AM, Resident #133's was aten 1 slice of bacon and milk, the remainder of the ntouched. Resident #133 or liked oatmeal and that she breakfast every day.					
	AM with Nurse Aide Resident #133's med declined. NA #5 furth food likes and dislike	nducted on 11/19/15 at 11:30 (NA) #5. She indicated al intake had steadily her indicated the resident's es were not printed on the ler stated she was unaware of s and/or dislikes.					
	AM with Nurse #4. S the resident had pro- was unware of Resid dislikes. She stated	nducted on 11/19/15 at 11:40 She indicated she was aware blems with weight loss but dent #133's food likes and she was unaware Resident bood and/or liquids she had					
	AM with the Dietary unaware Resident # and/or liquids which profile as likes and dresident's likes and of the tray cards. He in week he changed the southern type meal and served a different	nducted on 11/19/15 at 11:45 Supervisor. He stated he was 133 was receiving foods were listed on her dietary dislikes. He further stated a dislikes were not printed on dicated at least one day a e menu to have more of a and his kitchen staff cooked nt meal other than what was eek at a glance" menu. He					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345270	B. WING		11/19/2015	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PRUC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 218 LAUREL CREEK COURT SPRUCE PINE, NC 28777	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE COMPLETION	
F 242	and when he would the computer syster resident's likes and	cere in the computer system change the menu for the day n would not capture a dislikes. He further stated he ent #133 had received food	F 24:			
	12/30/14. Her diagr stenosis, cerebrova fused vertebrae, and Her admission Minir 01/07/15 coded her being independent t for most activities of #56's cognition rem: MDSs dated 07/07/5 On 11/16/15 at 3:08 during interview that many times a week She stated she rece on Tuesdays and Fr had never been ask would like to have a at home. Additional asked if she preferreshe stated she rece	s admitted to the facility on noses included spinal scular disease, hypertension, d major depressive disorder.  mum Data Set (MDS) dated as having intact cognition and o limited assistance needed dially living skills. Resident ained intact on her quarterly 15 and 09/15/15.  PM, Resident #56 stated to she did not get to chose how she took a bath or a shower. Side a shower twice a week, sidays. She further stated she ed how many showers she and would take one every day ly she stated she was not ed a bath or a shower, and ived a shower but would like mes. During follow up				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345270	B. WING	····		1/19/2015	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PRUC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 218 LAUREL CREEK COURT SPRUCE PINE, NC 28777			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 242	frequently and had not her preferences.  Nurse Aide (NA) #1: 11/19/15 at 8:58 AM for showers which we shated Resident additional showers be accommodate resides schedule posted in the was scheduled for 2. Tuesdays and Friday.  Interview with the Ur 9:01 AM revealed the were asked their showers asked their showers asked their showers asked their stated the resident also. Then the Unit Coordinator stated that the nurse they are scheduled for resident or family stated that to accommodate the state of the state	stated during interview on that the office set a schedule as posted by the hall kiosk. #56 had never requested ut she would try to ent requests. Review of the ne hall revealed Resident #56 showers per week on a during first shift.  Int Coordinator on 11/19/15 at at on admission residents over preferences. The Unit ne admitting nurse asked of document the preferences. at MDS staff asked the on follow up interview with on 11/19/15 at 9:05 AM, she is tell the resident what day or a shower and if the atted a preference the nurse lodate that request. The Unit ught the Social Worker	F 24	,			
	she only asked the M how important is it to bath and a shower. asked how many tim shower. Interview with the So 9:09 AM revealed sh	AM, MDS Nurse #2 stated MDS question which include you to choose between a She further stated she never es they wanted a bath or a  cial Worker on 11/19/15 at the did not ask questions of ing to preferences of					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345270	B. WING			11/	19/2015
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PRUC		2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 218 LAUREL CREEK COURT SPRUCE PINE, NC 28777	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 242	those questions.  Nurse # 2 was intervious AM regarding the que on admission related shower choices were asked if morning or a preferred but not the family expressed prethe schedule.  The Admissions Cool at 9:20 AM during interview food preferences but the type of shower or the type of shower or the stated she informately and the time of day but a resident or family they tried to accommission of the week the and the time of day but a resident or family they tried to accommission. Interview with the Direct at 3:04 PM revealed schedule maintained resident requested a staff would accommon further stated there were asked in the stated the stated the stated there were asked in the stated t	ewed on 11/19/15 at 9:17 estions she asked residents to showers. She stated not a specific question, she fternoon times were number of showers. If a ferences staff will work with  rdinator stated on 11/19/15 erview that she gathered not preferences related to frequency of showers.  ewed on 11/19/15 at 9:39 AM ion questions of residents. ned the resident what the ir scheduled showers were ut did not ask preferences. expresses a preference	F	242			
		s admitted on 10/27/15 with nemiplegia, seizure disorder,					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345270	B. WING		11/19/2015	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PRUC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 218 LAUREL CREEK COURT SPRUCE PINE, NC 28777	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 242	(MDS) dated 11/04/1 cognition and was to bathing. The admiss care was not exhibited. Review of the Care A Summary for Activity Functional/Rehabilitar revealed Resident # assistance with ADL neuralgia, muscle we contracture of right has Review of a care pla Resident #154 required to 2 staff members of goal was for Resident meeds identified and while maintaining the function possible. In adequate time to corpain management provide cueing with the During an interview of Resident #154 states with two showers every (NAs) told her what of showers. Resident # states and the showers. Resident # states and the states are	sion Minimum Data Set 5 had moderately impaired tally dependent on staff with sion MDS noted rejection of ed.  Area Assessment (CAA) of Daily Living (ADL) ation Potential dated 11/04/15 154 required extensive due to diagnoses of eakness, lack of coordination, and, and hemiplegia.  In dated 11/15/15 revealed red extensive assistance of 1 ue to her diagnoses. The at #154 to have her ADL met with staff assistance e highest level of independent terventions included: allow inplete tasks, ensure effective ior to ADL activities, and asks as needed.  In 11/16/15 at 3:31 PM If she received assistance ery week and the nurse aides days she was scheduled for enany times a week she would	F 24:			
	Resident #154 was s	I shower schedule revealed scheduled for showers on ay during the 3:00 PM to				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345270	B. WING _		11	/19/2015	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  R HEALTH & REHAB/SI	PRUC	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 218 LAUREL CREEK COURT SPRUCE PINE, NC 28777	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 242	Continued From pag	e 12	F 2	42			
	at 8:56 AM revealed room number and divito 3:00 PM shift and shift. NA #4 stated the for two showers a we requested an addition to accommodate the An interview with the 11/19/15 at 9:01 AM completed the admissionate their not document this infunit Coordinator state nurses also asked renumber of showers at the admission MDS aup interview on 11/19. Coordinator stated the what days they were admission and if the preference the nurse Unit Coordinator also asked the preference.  During an interview of MDS Nurse #2 states how important it was bath, shower, or bed the interview for daily assessment. MDS Nidd not ask residents wanted every week.	Unit Coordinator on revealed the nurse who sion assessment asked shower preferences but may formation anywhere. The ed she thought the MDS sidents' their preference for a week when they completed assessment. During a follow 9/15 at 9:05 AM, the Unit he nurses tell the resident scheduled for showers on resident or family stated a changed the schedule. The or thought the Social Worker es during admission.  On 11/19/15 at 9:08 AM the dishe only asked residents to choose between a tub bath when she completed or preferences for the MDS durse #2 further stated she how many showers they					
		did not specifically ask showers they wanted every					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345270	B. WING _			11/19/2015	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  R HEALTH & REHAB/SI	PRUC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 218 LAUREL CREEK COURT SPRUCE PINE, NC 28777	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 242	Continued From pag	e 13	F 2	42			
	#2 further stated she morning or afternoor requested an additio accommodate.	aission assessment. Nurse asked if they wanted a shower and if a resident nal shower staff tried to					
	11/19/15 at 9:19 AM	revealed she gathered food preferences related to the					
	Social Worker stated how many showers rand thought the MDS	on 11/19/15 at 9:10 AM the she did not ask residents esidents wanted every week S Nurses asked residents' arding number of showers					
	PM revealed she did showers they would admission process. residents were sched and the NAs usually they were scheduled further revealed if a r	rse #3 on 11/19/15 at 12:15 not ask residents' how many like every week during the Nurse #3 stated the duled for two showers a week told the residents what days for showers. The interview resident requested additional uld try to accomodate their					
	Nursing (DON) on 11 DON stated there was maintained by the nu were scheduled two their room number. change in that sched the staff would according further revenues.	nducted with the Director of 1/19/15 at 3:04 PM. The as a master shower schedule arsing office and residents showers a week based on a resident requested a resident requested a resident request. The sealed residents were not owers they would prefer					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345270	B. WING		11/19/2015	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  R HEALTH & REHAB/SP	RUC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 218 LAUREL CREEK COURT SPRUCE PINE, NC 28777		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 242	Continued From page every week.	e 14	F 24	2		
F 278 SS=E	-		F 27	8	12/17/15	
	The assessment mus resident's status.	t accurately reflect the				
	A registered nurse mu each assessment with participation of health					
	A registered nurse mu assessment is comple	ust sign and certify that the eted.				
		completes a portion of the n and certify the accuracy of sessment.				
	willfully and knowingly false statement in a re subject to a civil mone \$1,000 for each asses willfully and knowingly to certify a material an	Medicaid, an individual who y certifies a material and esident assessment is ey penalty of not more than assment; or an individual who y causes another individual and false statement in a is subject to a civil money man \$5,000 for each				
	Clinical disagreement material and false sta	does not constitute a tement.				
	by: Based on observatio interviews, the facility	is not met as evidenced  ns, record review and staff failed to accurately assess of 5 residents sampled for		Corrective action has been accomplished for the alleged deficient practice with regards to resident	t	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345270	B. WING _	NG		11	11/19/2015	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>		
				218	B LAUREL CREEK COURT			
BRIAN CT	R HEALTH & REHAE	B/SPRUC		SP	RUCE PINE, NC 28777			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 278	Continued From page 15		F 2	278				
	1	sidents #9, 27, 52, 63 and 163).			#9,52,63,163 The Resident Care			
	domai nodao (ntot	5.00 me, 21, 62, 66 and 166).			Management Director performed den	tal		
	The findings inclu	ded:			assessments on identified residents.			
					RCMD updated Care Plans to reflect	any		
		was admitted to the facility on			change in information derived from the			
		ignoses included Alzheimer's			dental assessments. Resident #27 ha	as		
		schemic heart disease, mood			expired since the annual survey was			
	effective disorder			performed and no corrective action ca	an be			
	Her admission Mi	nimum Data Set dated 06/05/15			accomplished.			
		verely impaired cognitive skills,			2. Facility residents have the potentia	al to		
		e assistance with most activities			be affected by the alleged deficient	x. 10		
	of daily living skills and having no dental				practice: therefore, Dental assessme	nts		
	concerns. Becaus	se no dental concerns were			will be completed by MDS on audited	I		
		tatus was not triggered for a			residents and care plans implemente	d or		
	comprehensive as	ssessment.			changed as appropriate. All other			
					residents will have correction action			
		tial assessment dated 06/09/15			performed with their scheduled MDS.			
	denture plate.	oor dentition" and a partial lower			3. Measures put into place to ensure	that		
	denture plate.				the alleged deficient practice dos not			
	Resident #163 wa	as observed on 11/16/15 at 3:43			recur include; MDS will audit all curre			
		th, missing teeth and her front			residents and complete dental			
		d very worn down or chipped.			assessments, unless the resident has	3		
	She denied having	g any problems chewing or with			expired or been discharged from the			
	pain.				facility. The Resident Care Managen	nent		
					Director completed in-service/reeduc			
		ated during interview on			training for all MDS staff regarding de			
		PM that she completed Resident			assessments, definition of edentulous			
		5. She stated she assessed			Section L coding, according to the cu RAI 3.0 Manual. All OBRA assessme			
		ental needs by review of the she did not always actually look			(admission, quarterly, annual & signif			
		nouth to see the condition of			change) will include dental assessme			
		etc. She stated she was			and associated form which will be			
		looked at Resident #163's			completed and placed in the chart. For	or		
		assessment and would review			three months, RCDM, will audit OBR			
		follow up interview with MDS			assessments for dental assessment a			
		8/15 at 2:26 PM, MDS Nurse #2			correct coding of Section L according	to		
	stated that she no	ted from the initial nurse			ARD of the MDS. If the dental			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345270	B. WING			11/	19/2015
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  R HEALTH & REHAB/SP	RUC		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 18 LAUREL CREEK COURT PRUCE PINE, NC 28777		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 278	reviewed the speech speech speech therapy noted jaw or oral functioning actually look into Res relied on notes which the diet, and the note revealed she received.  Interview with Director interview on 11/19/15 expected the MDS nurinto each resident's mof dental status as the identify for sure their of dental status as the identify for sure their of dental status as the identify for sure their of dental status as the identify for sure their of dental status as the identify for sure their of dental status as the identify for sure their of dental status as the identify for sure their of dental status as the identify for sure their of dental status as the identify for sure their of dental status as the identify for sure their of dental status as the identification of dental status of dental concerns. It diedentulous. Because checked, dental status comprehensive assess Resident #52 was obe PM having no denture her mouth. She state have teeth.  On 11/18/15 at 12:04 Resident #52's denture had no natural teeths.	therapy notes. She stated therapy notes. She stated I nothing was wrong with her g. She stated she did not ident #163's mouth and would reflect trouble eating is for Resident #163 did a regular diet.  If of Nursing stated during at 3:10 PM that she ursing staff to actually look nouth during the assessment at would be the only way to current dental status.  If eadmitted to the facility on its included dementia, on, and depression.  If Data Set (MDS) dated with severely impaired ing extensive assistance for a living skills and having no did not check she was a no dental concerns were is was not triggered for a sement.  If served on 11/16/15 at 3:31 are and no natural teeth in its did at this time she did not in the seed of the property of the stated reside	F	278	assessment is not present and/or Secti L coding is not correct for the ARD look back period; dental assessment will be performed and, if warranted, MDS modification will be performed and transmitted. Care Plans will be updated appropriate.  4. The RCMD will review data obtained during comprehensive assessment and analyze the data and report patterns/trends to the QAPI Committee every month for 3 months. The QAPI Committee will evaluate the effectivene of the above plan, and will add interventions based on identified trends/outcomes to ensure continued compliance.	d as d dits,	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345270	B. WING			11/	19/2015
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PRUC	•	218	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LAUREL CREEK COURT RUCE PINE, NC 28777		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 278	11:25 PM revealed so looking at the reside further stated she we record documented a sections. She stated the chart to refresh his she assessed Residinterview on 11/18/11 #3 stated she will look she can or if there with dental assessment. The nurse. She was a was not coded correwas edentulous. She triggered a comprehental further with Nurse revealed she recalled years ago when she but had no dentures. Interview with MDS I PM revealed she was impression that eder had no natural teeth. Interview with Direct interview on 11/19/19 expected the MDS in into each resident's it of dental status as the identify for sure their survey.	Nurse #3 on 11/18/15 at he assessed dental needs by ht and talking to staff. She ent by what the medical under the dietary and nursing I she would have to review her memory specific to how ent #52. On follow up 5 at 11:31 AM, MDS Nurse ok into residents' mouths if has a question relating to the She stated she often asked unable to say why the MDS of the color of the stated that would have ensive dental assessment.  #1 on 11/18/15 at 2:04 PM of Resident #52 had dentures had been a previous resident since readmission.  Nurse #3 on 11/18/15 at 2:32 as under the incorrect intulous meant the resident and no dentures.  Or of Nursing stated during 5 at 3:10 PM that she cursing staff to actually look mouth during the assessment hat would be the only way to current dental status.	F	278			

l' '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345270	B. WING		11/19/2015	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SPRUC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 218 LAUREL CREEK COURT SPRUCE PINE, NC 28777		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 278	03/26/15 coded hin memory impairment making skills and rewith most activities #27 was not coded coded for no denta On 11/17/15 at 8:20 observed with no not not served with no not served with no not served with no not served with most 11:25 PM revealed looking at the resid further stated she was record documented sections. She state the chart to refresh she assessed Resi Follow up interview 11/18/15 at 11:31 And dentures but always took the dentures his stated she will look can or if there was dental assessment the nurse. She was was not coded corrit or coded it incorrecoded Resident #2 comprehensive der been triggered and Interview with Direct interview on 11/19/expected the MDS into each resident's of dental status as	m Data Set (MDS) dated in with long and short term ats, severely impaired decision equiring extensive assistance of daily living skills. Resident as being edentulous and was I concerns.  B AM, Resident #27 was atural teeth in his mouth.  Nurse #3 on 11/18/15 at she assessed dental needs by ent and talking to staff. She went by what the medical dunder the dietary and nursing ed she would have to review her memory specific to how dent #27.  with MDS Nurse #3 on the with MDS in the wealed he used to have so took them out, so his family some. She further stated that into residents' mouths if she a question relating to the she stated she often asked a unable to say why the MDS ectly as she may have missed ectly. She stated if she had a stall assessment would have	F 278			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345270	B. WING			11/19/2015	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PRUC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 218 LAUREL CREEK COURT SPRUCE PINE, NC 28777	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 278	Continued From page	e 19	F 2	78			
	04/06/15 with diagno and heart failure. Review of the signific Set (MDS) dated 10/had severely impaire extensive assistance living. The MDS note identified and dental a comprehensive ass Observations of Resi AM revealed 2 upper decay to the gum line teeth. An interview conduct on 11/19/15 at 2:45 F completed Resident idated 10/11/15 included the teeth. An interview conduct on 11/19/15 at 2:45 F completed Resident idated 10/11/15 included the teeth. An interview conduct on 11/19/15 at 2:45 F completed Resident idated 10/11/15 included the teeth information on or #3 stated she did not oral/dental status who assessment. During an interview of the MDS Nurses to low when they assessed MDS assessment so accurate.  5. Resident #63 was diagnoses including of chronic obstructive processors.	dent #9 on 11/19/15 at 9:59 decaying, jagged teeth with e of all other upper and lower  ed with the MDS Nurse #3 PM revealed she had #9's significant change MDS ding Section L- Oral/Dental 3 stated she reviewed the cord and care plan to obtain al/dental status. MDS Nurse always examine resident's en completing the MDS  on 11/19/15 at 3:12 PM the DON) stated she expected book in residents' mouths oral/dental status for the the information was  admitted on 12/18/14 with coronary artery disease and					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345270	B. WING _			11/19/2015	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  R HEALTH & REHAB/SF	PRUC	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 218 LAUREL CREEK COURT SPRUCE PINE, NC 28777	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 278		e 20 esment (CAA) Summary for ed with the admission MDS	F 2	78			
	stated the history and #63 had no upper tee teeth. The CAA Sum	d physical indicated Resident eth and some decaying lower imary further noted Resident gular diet without difficulty					
	dated 09/02/15 revea	Minimum Data Set (MDS) aled Resident #63 had cognition and there were no tified.					
	Resident #63 stated	on 11/17/15 at 9:29 AM he did not have any teeth ulty with chewing or mouth					
	AM revealed two dec	dent #63 on 11/17/15 at 9:35 caying teeth and all of the ere decayed to the gum line.					
	on 11/18/15 at 3:31 F MDS Nurse #3 confir Resident #63's annua Oral/Dental Status. I typically reviewed the and care plan for info	aducted with MDS Nurse #3 PM. During the interview med she had completed al MDS including Section L- MDS Nurse #3 stated she e resident's medical record formation regarding their					
	did not always exami when completing the recall if she examined MDS Nurse #3 review annual assessment of locate any notes rega- oral/dental status. M	DS Nurse #3 indicated she ne resident's oral cavity assessment and could not d Resident #63's oral cavity. Wed her worksheet for the lated 09/02/15 and did not larding Resident #63's DS Nurse #3 further stated if oken or missing teeth then					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345270	B. WING		11/19/2015	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  R HEALTH & REHAB/SP	RUC	:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 218 LAUREL CREEK COURT SPRUCE PINE, NC 28777		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 278  F 315 SS=D	Director of Nursing (II the MDS Nurses to low when they assessed MDS assessment so accurate.  483.25(d) NO CATHE RESTORE BLADDER  Based on the resident assessment, the facility resident who enters to indwelling catheter is resident's clinical concatheterization was now ho is incontinent of treatment and service infections and to rest function as possible.  This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation interviews, the facility indwelling urinary cat tension during care for with catheters to prevent the service of t	n 11/19/15 at 3:12 PM the DON) stated she expected ok in the residents' mouths oral/dental status for the this information was  ETER, PREVENT UTI,  It's comprehensive fity must ensure that a me facility without an not catheterized unless the dition demonstrates that eccessary; and a resident obladder receives appropriate est to prevent urinary tract ore as much normal bladder  The is not met as evidenced on the facility of 2 residents sampled ent tension on the catheter in the interest of the catheter in	F 278		NA to of the order	
		ses included diabetes, erebral vascular accident,		deficient practice.  3.The DON/ADON/Unit Manager staff audit all residents with catheters to as		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345270	B. WING _			11/19/2015	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  R HEALTH & REHAB/SP	RUC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 218 LAUREL CREEK COURT SPRUCE PINE, NC 28777	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 315	The annual Minimum coded Resident #111 cognitive skills, requir with most activities of a indwelling urinary competed to the Care Area Assess pertaining to the urina BPH with associated had to be changed from the indeveloped 12/22/14 who potential complicated infection, discomfort of was last reviewed on intervention of "Anchoexcessive tension."  Catheter care was obtained and by Nurse Aides # was no leg strap or or catheter tubing which side of the bed with the Resident #111 was recatheter tubing wrapper causing tension to the completed, aides left hanging off the side on the tubing.	Data Set dated 12/14/14 with severed impaired ing extensive assistance daily living skills and using atheter.  sment dated 12/22/14 ary catheter noted he had retention and his catheter equently due to clogging  dwelling catheter was with the goal to be free of and having no signs of or trauma. This care plan 10/02/15 and included the or catheter to prevent  served on 11/18/15 at 9:59 1 and #2. At this time, there ther device securing the was noted hanging off the ension on the tubing. As alled from side to side, the bed around his left leg brace at tubing. Once care was	F3	proper securement is in patension on tubing. The Dimension on tubing. The Dimension on tubing and the property shift and every	ON/ADON/Unit residents with ft for 1 week, ek for 1 month, week for 2 N/Unit Manager taff on the properbing to insurenere is no tension strator will revieudits and will onths. The QAI results of audits	er on w	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345270	B. WING		11/19/2015	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BRIAN CTR HEALTH & REHAB/SPRUC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 218 LAUREL CREEK COURT SPRUCE PINE, NC 28777	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION	
F 315	Follow up interview 11/18/15 at 10:23 Al used for residents whe rarely moved or 9.  On 11/18/15 at 4:01 interviewed. She stawith Resident #111 problem of his catheter needing to She further stated the anchored but not need to she further stated the anchored but not need to she further stated the anchored but not need to anchoring meant for a small circum on the tubing so that to a pad or sheet. And the surveyor we catheter. The clip do to the tubing, however anything leaving the should be attached.  Resident #11 was of AM with Nurse #1.	with Nurse Aide #2 on M revealed a leg strap was who moved around a lot and got out of bed.  PM Nurse #1 was ated that a leg strap was tried but it tended to increase the eter clogging resulting in the be changed almost weekly. In the tubing just had to be accessarily with the leg strap.  Nurse #4 on 11/18/15 at 4:15 accare plan intervention the catheter tubing was recular clip device to be placed at this time, MDS Nurse #4 and to observe Resident #111's accepted to the tubing unsecured.  The was not clipped to a tubing unsecured.  The was not 11/18/15 at 4:45 PM accepted to the catheter tubing and the catheter tubing and the catheter tubing and the catheter tubing and the catheter tubing	F 315			
	Interview with the D at 10:49 PM reveale maintain Resident #	irector of Nursing on 11/19/15 ed she expected staff to 111's catheter anchored via ension and staff should ensure				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345270	B. WING		11/19/2015
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  R HEALTH & REHAB/SP	RUC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 218 LAUREL CREEK COURT SPRUCE PINE, NC 28777	·
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 315 F 371 SS=D	care. 483.35(i) FOOD PRC STORE/PREPARE/S  The facility must - (1) Procure food from considered satisfacto authorities; and	sion on the tubing during	F 315		12/17/15
	by: Based on observation facility failed to label a spoiled food items, ar clean and sanitary manourishment areas (1 charting room and 40.  The findings included 1. Observations mad 11/16/15 at 5:52 PM in charting room that co and microwave.  a. The microwave was dried food spills on the microwave.  b. The refrigerator was	00 hall Rehabilitation 0 hall). :		1. Corrective action has been accomplished for the alleged deficien practice with regard to outdated supplements/food. The Dietary Manaremoved out dated items at the time of discovery and cleaning microwave at time of discovery.  2. No residents were identified; howe the facility residents have the potentiable affected by the same alleged deficient.  3. Measures put in place to ensure the alleged deficient practice does not recur: to insure proper food storage a microwave sanitation the Dietary Manawill audit the refrigerator and microwave 2x per day for 1 month, then 1 x per for 2 months. The Dietary Manager win-service dietary and nursing staff or	ager of the ever al to cient.  nat or and nager ave day vill

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345270	B. WING _			,	11/19/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
RDIAN CT	R HEALTH & REHAB/	SDDIIC		2	18 LAUREL CREEK COURT		
BRIANCI	K HEALTH & KEHADI	SFRUC		S	PRUCE PINE, NC 28777		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 371	Continued From pa	nge 25	F3	371			
	food items. Foods this refrigerator incl expired use by date undated, unlabeled	and beverages stored inside luded: a loaf of bread with an e of October 28, 2015; an l cup of oranges; unlabeled, ag of green juice; a banana			proper labeling, dating, storage of food items and cleaning procedure for microwave.  4. The Administrator will review the dates.		
	which had a black	peel; an opened. undated, hich contained a creamy			obtained from the audits. The Dietary Manager will report trends/patterns fro	m	
	substance; and an	unlabeled, undated plastic bag grayish brown colored piece of			audits to the QAPI Committee for 3 months. The QAPI Committee will evaluate the effectiveness of the above plan and will add additional interventio	Э	
	at 6:04 PM reveale responsible for che staff were to check cleanliness of the h Upon inspection of microwave on the 1 PM, the Dietary Su rehabilitation staff v	Dietary Supervisor on 11/16/15 d that the dietary staff were cking the hall refrigerators and these refrigerators and hall microwaves twice a day. The refrigerator and 100 hall on 11/16/15 at 6:09 pervisor stated that the were actually responsible for rigerator and microwave in the			based on identified trends/patterns.		
	11/16/15 at 6:10 PN was that nursing ar responsibility for mo	Rehabilitation Director on M revealed her understanding and dietary staff shared the onitoring, cleaning and ent food and microwave kept in					
	observations of the microwave on 11/10 housekeeping was	ctor of Nursing stated during rehab room's refrigerator and 6/15 at 6:14 PM that responsible for the cleanliness food kept in the refrigerator.					
	11/16/15 at 6:17 PM	ervisor was interviewed on  If and he revealed that  Only responsible for the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345270	B. WING _			11/19/2015	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PRUC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 218 LAUREL CREEK COURT SPRUCE PINE, NC 28777		11116/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 371	Continued From pag	e 26 tside of the refrigerator and	F3	71			
	11/16/15 at 6:20 PM staff's responsibility to charting room's reside microwave.  The Director of Nursi 11:45 PM that everyto charting room's refrigue with resident's name was her understanding the cleanliness of the maintained the clean	ated during interview on that it was housekeeping o maintain the rehabilitation ent refrigerator and  ang stated on 11/19/15 at hing in the rehabilitation grator should be labeled and dated. She stated it ing that dietary maintained inside and housekeeping liness of the outside of the erator in the rehabilitation					
	PM of the Nourishme the conference room observed to have drie the ceiling of the mic An interview was cor PM with the Assistan (ADON). She stated responsibility to clear Nourishment Room. An interview with the conducted on 11/16/dietary staff were rescleanliness of the mic Room 3 times a day. microwave was dirty been cleaned that day	t Director of Nursing it was the dietary staff's in the microwave in the Dietary Supervisor (DS) 15 at 6:00 PM revealed ponsible for checking the crowave in the Nourishment The DS agreed the and did not appear to have					

	DF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTF		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		345270	B. WING _			11/	19/2015
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PRUC		218 LAUR	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE REL CREEK COURT E PINE, NC 28777		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 371	for cleaning the micro Room but she expect was clean and free of	stated it was her etary staff were responsible bwave in the Nourishment ded all staff to make sure it f spills and food debris.	F				40/47/45
F 431 SS=B	a licensed pharmacis of records of receipt a controlled drugs in su accurate reconciliatio records are in order a	GS & BIOLOGICALS loy or obtain the services of t who establishes a system	F	131			12/17/15
		y and cautionary					
	facility must store all locked compartments	tate and Federal laws, the drugs and biologicals in under proper temperature only authorized personnel to eys.					
	permanently affixed of controlled drugs listed Comprehensive Drug Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when to package drug distribu	compartments for storage of d in Schedule II of the Abuse Prevention and nd other drugs subject to the facility uses single unit ution systems in which the limal and a missing dose can					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345270	B. WING _			11/	19/2015
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  R HEALTH & REHAB/SF	PRUC		21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 18 LAUREL CREEK COURT PRUCE PINE, NC 28777		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 431	by: Based on observation facility failed to proper packs of expired fibe nourishment rooms. The findings included An observation made the nourishment room conference room rew with an expiration dat an unlocked drawer. An interview conduct with the Assistant Dir revealed she was not packets were in the restated the dietary state the nourishment room them to discard the fistated the fiber packet in the locked Medical	ons and staff interviews the erly store and discard 41 repackets in 1 of 2 discontinuous en 11/16/15 at 2:00 PM of an located in front of the ealed 41 packets of fiber the of August 2014 stored in ed on 11/16/15 at 2:07 PM rector of Nursing (ADON) at aware the expired fiber nourishment room. She ff were in charge of cleaning in but she did not expect ber packets. The ADON rets should have been stored tion Room or on a locked	F 4	131	1. Corrective action has been accomplished for the alleged deficient practice with regard to improper storage and out dated medications. The ADON discarded the packets immediately who discovered.  2. No residents were identified, however facility residents have the potential to be affected by the alleged deficient practice.  3. To ensure proper storage and labeliar of medication the DON/ADON/Unit Manager will re-educate nursing staff of the proper procedure for checking for outdated medications. The DON/ADON/U Manager will perform medication audits the medication carts and nourishment.	er, ee ee. ng on ut Jnit s of	
F 520	discarded at the expi An interview was con AM with the Director stated she was not a being stored in the no stated the fiber packe in the locked medical medication cart due to	o requiring a physician order r to a resident and all staff	F 5	520	room 2x per week for 1 month, then 1x per week for 2 months.  4. The DON will report the results of audits to the QAPI committee for 3 months. The QAPI Committee will evaluate the results of audits and recommend changes if needed.		12/17/15

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345270	B. WING _			11/	19/2015
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PRUC	•	218	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8 LAUREL CREEK COURT PRUCE PINE, NC 28777		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 520 SS=E	Continued From pag COMMITTEE-MEME QUARTERLY/PLANS	ERS/MEET	F 5	520			
	assurance committee nursing services; a p	ain a quality assessment and e consisting of the director of hysician designated by the s other members of the					
	issues with respect to and assurance activi develops and implem	ent and assurance east quarterly to identify by which quality assessment ties are necessary; and nents appropriate plans of tified quality deficiencies.					
		ords of such committee ch disclosure is related to the committee with the					
		by the committee to identify eficiencies will not be used as					
	by: Based on record rev facilities Quality Asse Committee failed to r relates to the resider the committee put int This was a recited de cited in January of 20 certification survey.	riew and staff interviews the essment and Assurance maintain a system which it's right to make choices that to place in January 2015. Eficiency which was originally 015 on the facilities annual The deficiency was in the the resident has the right to			1. Corrective action has been accomplished for the alleged deficient practice with regard to The facility Qua Assessment and Assurance Committee by the District Director of Clinical Servi re-educating the Administrator and DO on the Quality Assurance & Performan Program process.	e ces N	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345270	B. WING _			,	11/19/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				2	18 LAUREL CREEK COURT		
BRIAN CT	R HEALTH & REHAB/SI	PRUC		s	PRUCE PINE, NC 28777		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 520	Continued From pag	e 30	F 5	520			
	The continued failure federal surveys of refacility's inability to so	aspects of his or her life. e of the facility during the two cord show a pattern of the ustain an effective Quality			<ol><li>Other residents have the potential t be affected by the alleged deficient practice.</li></ol>		
	Assurance Program. Findings included:				<ol> <li>Measures put into place to ensure the alleged deficient practice does not recur: The District Director of Clinical Services re-educated the Administrato</li> </ol>		
	This tag is cross refe	renced to:			and DON regarding the Quality Assura & Performance Program, tracking and		
	Based on observation resident, and staff into honor food choices for and failed to provide with the number of slowhowere reviewed frames #133, #56 and #154)				creating Improvement Plans. The Dist Director of Clinical Services re-trained Quality Assurance Committee on the Quality Assurance & Performance Improvement Process. The QAPI Committee consists of: Administrator, DON, ADON, Dietary Manager, Activit Director, Social Services Director, Maintenance Director, Business Office Director, RCMD and Medical Director.	the	
	2015 the facility was assess and provide f resident at risk for we reviewed for choices				The District Team will review the monthly minutes from QAPI for three months to monitor for trends/outcomes and implementation of plans for opportunities that have been identified.		
	Administrator stated facility to have compound measure the effective which had been drive that was developed a survey January 2015 he was aware there and the QAA system January 2015 were re-						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DA	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345270	B. WING _		,	11/19/2015	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
BRIAN CT	R HEALTH & REHAB/SI	PRUC		218 LAUREL CREEK COURT			
	OLIMANA DV O	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		SPRUCE PINE, NC 28777	PROTION	9.50	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
,							